receivables and payables on a gross basis as the right to set-off is not enforceable in the event
of bankruptcy of the counterparty.

The amendments were applied retrospectively. It increased the Group’s trade and other
receivables and trade and other payables by $3,122,000 as at 31 December 2014 (2013:
$3,102,000).

(viii) Summary of quantitative impact1, 2

The following tables summarise the material impacts of the above changes on the Group’s
financial position, profit or loss and other comprehensive income and cash flows. The changes
in accounting policies had an immaterial impact on earnings per share for the current and
comparative periods.3

FRS 110.C2A The Group has taken advantage of the transitional provisions of FRS 110, and has not included
in the following tables the impact of consolidating the additional subsidiary on the Group’s
financial position, profit or loss and cash flows as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014.4

Consolidated statement of financial position
1 January 2013

Investment
As property Subsidiaries Levies Offsetting

previously (see note (see note (see note (see note As
reported 2.5(i)) 2.5(ii)) 2.5(vi)) 2.5(vii)) restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment 34,337 - 600 - - 34,937
Intangible assets and goodwill 5,399 - 30 - - 5,429
Biological assets (non-current) 5,919 - 360 - - 6,279
Investment property 900 50 - - - 950
Associates and joint venture 2,951 - (20) - 2,931
Trade and other receivables

(current) 13,114 - 278 - 3,087 16,479
Cash and cash equivalents 2,307 - 222 - - 2,529
Others 20,367 - - - - 20,367
Total assets 85,294 50 1,470 - 3,087 89,901

Deferred tax liabilities (1,073) (17) (346) - - (1,436)
Trade and other payables,

including derivatives (current) (23,136) - (1,100) 18 (3,087) (27,305)
Others (31,587) - - - - (31,587)
Total liabilities (55,796) (17) (1,446) 18 (3,087) (60,328)

Retained earnings (10,549) (33) - (18) - (10,600)
NCI (577) - (24) - - (601)
Others (18,372) - - - - (18,372)
Total equity (29,498) (33) (24) (18) - (29,573)

37

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2014

This page has been left blank intentionally.

38

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2014

Reference Notes to the financial statements

2. Basis of preparation (continued)
2.5 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(viii) Summary of quantitative impact (continued)
Consolidated statement of financial position
31 December 2013

Investment
As property Subsidiaries Levies Offsetting

previously (see note (see note (see note (see note As
reported 2.5(i)) 2.5(ii)) 2.5(vi)) 2.5(vii)) restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment 30,402 - 647 - - 31,049
Intangible assets and goodwill 4,631 - 30 - - 4,661
Biological assets (non-current) 6,206 - 430 - - 6,636
Investment property 930 120 - - - 1,050
Associates and joint venture 3,673 - (35) - - 3,638
Trade and other receivables

(current) 14,519 - 378 - 3,102 17,999
Cash and cash equivalents 1,606 - 244 - - 1,850
Others 20,551 - - - - 20,551
Total assets 82,518 120 1,694 - 3,102 87,434

Deferred tax liabilities (1,127) (40) (400) - - (1,567)
Other payables, including

derivatives (non-current) (2) - (3) - - (5)
Trade and other payables,

including derivatives (current) (20,046) - (1,249) 27 (3,102) (24,370)
Others (28,145) - - - - (28,145)
Total liabilities (49,320) (40) (1,652) 27 (3,102) (54,087

Retained earnings (13,939) (80) - (27) - (14,046)
NCI (760) - (42) - - (802)
Others (18,499) - - - - (18,499)
Total equity (33,198) (80) (42) (27) - (33,347)

31 December 2014
Investment

property Levies Offsetting
(see note (see note (see note

2.5 (i)) 2.5 (vi)) 2.5 (vii)) Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Investment property 140 - - 140
Trade and other receivables (current) - - 3,122 3,122
Increase in total assets 140 - 3,122 3,262

Deferred tax liabilities (47) - - (47)
Trade and other payables, including

derivatives (current) - 36 (3,122) (3,086)
(Increase) decrease in total liabilities (47) 36 (3,122) (3,133)

Retained earnings (93) (36) - (129)
Increase in total equity (93) (36) - (129)

39

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2014

This page has been left blank intentionally.

40

[…]

FRS 19.144 The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as

weighted-averages):
Group

2014 2013

Discount rate 5.1% 4.8%
Future salary growth 2.5% 2.5%
Future pension growth 3.0% 2.0%
Medical cost trend rate 4.5% 4.0%

FRS 1.125, 19.144 Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality
tables. The current longevities underlying the values of the defined benefit obligation at the
reporting date were as follows:

2014 2013

Plan A Plan B Plan A Plan B

Group
Longevity at age 65 for current pensioners
Males 18.5 18.2 18.3 18.0
Females 21.0 19.0 21.0 18.8

Longevity at age 65 for current members aged 45
Males 19.2 19.0 19.0 18.7
Females 22.9 20.5 22.9 20.0

FRS 19.147(c)	 At 31 December 2014, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was
17.1 years (2013: 17.5 years).1

(ii) Sensitivity analysis
FRS 1.125, 129,	 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts shown below.

Defined benefit obligation
Increase Decrease

Group $’000 $’000

2014
Discount rate (1% movement) (335) 350
Future salary growth (1% movement) 180 (172)
Future pension growth (1% movement) 175 (168)
Medical cost trend rate (1% movement) 380 (250)
Future mortality (1% movement) (70) 67

2013
Discount rate (1% movement) (300) 329
Future salary growth (1% movement) 170 (164)
Future pension growth (1% movement) 168 (159)
Medical cost trend rate (1% movement) 366 (239)
Future mortality (1% movement) (67) 65

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected
under the plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

157

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2014

Note Reference Explanatory note

1.	 FRS 102.52 An entity provides additional disclosures if the required disclosures in FRS 102 are not
sufficient to enable the user to understand the nature and extent of the share-based payment
arrangements, how the fair value of services have been determined for the period, and the

[…]

SGD against the respective functional currencies of the subsidiaries holding the SGD balances
have been included in the respective currencies’ line items presented. Other formats of
presentation are possible.

196

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2014

Reference	 Notes to the financial statements

22. Financial instruments (continued)
Market risk (continued)
Currency risk (continued)

FRS 107.40	 Sensitivity analysis1

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below,
against the USD, EUR and AUD at 31 December would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.2 The analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and
purchases.

Group Company
Profit Profit

or loss Equity or loss Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2014
USD (10% strengthening) 233 95 60 -
EUR (10% strengthening) 125 45 69 -
AUD (10% strengthening) (9) - (65) -

USD (10% weakening) (211) (95) (60) -
EUR (10% weakening) (125) (45) (69) -
AUD (10% weakening) 9 - 65 -

Group Company
Profit Profit

or loss Equity or loss Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Restated* Restated*

31 December 2013
USD (10% strengthening) 131 25 51 -
EUR (10% strengthening) 613 (445) 147 -
AUD (10% strengthening) (59) - (20) -

USD (10% weakening) (153) (25) (51) -
EUR (10% weakening) (617) 448 (147) -
AUD (10% weakening) 59 - 20 -

* See note 2.5.

Interest rate risk
Risk management policy

FRS 107.22	 The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that between 45% and 75% of its interest rate risk
exposure is at fixed rate. For the remaining floating rate borrowings, the Group enters into and
designates interest rate swaps as hedges of the variability in cash flows attributable to interest
rate risk.

197

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2014

Note Reference Explanatory note

1. See explanatory note 1 on page 196.

2. In these illustrative financial statements, this sensitivity analysis relates to fixed rate

[…]

Interest rate swaps (1,750) (8,900) - -

(14,005) (14,994) (4,129) 1,708

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 598 988 467 771
Financial liabilities (7,235) (14,332) (5,113) (5,113)
Interest rate swaps 1,750 8,900 -

(4,887) (4,444) (4,646) (4,342)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at
the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points1 in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by
approximately $15,000 (2013: $6,000)2 for the Group and the Company respectively.

FRS 107.40 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments1

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2014
Variable rate instruments (66) 66 - -
Interest rate swap 4 (4) 14 (14)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (62) 62 14 (14)

31 December 2013 (restated)*
Variable rate instruments (133) 133 - -
Interest rate swap 32 (32) 57 (57)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (101) 101 57 (57)

* See note 2.5(ii).

199

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2014

Note Reference Explanatory note

1.	 FRS 107.40(a) The sensitivity analysis is based on changes in the risk variable that were reasonably possible
at the reporting date.

FRS 107.40(b),	 An entity discloses the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis,
(c)	 changes therein, and the reasons therefor compared to the comparative period.